

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Parks, Recreation and Conservation Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Hon. Martin Rogowsky, 20 Bardion Lane, Harrison, New York as a member of the Westchester County Parks, Recreation and Conservation Board, for the term May 21, 2021 to December 31, 2022.

Given under my hand and seal this 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2021.

George Latimer
County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

May 21, 2021

Mr. Martin Rogowsky 20 Bardion Lane Harrison, NY 10528

Dear Mr. Rogowsky,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Parks, Recreation, and Conservation Board, effective Friday, May 21, 2021, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §134.21. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2022.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Parks, Recreation, and Conservation Board meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Department of Parks, Recreation, and Conservation at (914) 231-4559 for the date, place, and time of the Parks, Recreation, and Conservation Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form is attached.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

**GL/tts** 

cc:

Honorable Board of Legislators

Kathleen O'Connor, Commissioner - Department of Parks, Recreation, and Conservation

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

## **BIO FOR MARTIN ROGOWSKY**

Martin Rogowsky has enjoyed a successful career in both the private and public sectors. He received his JD from Brooklyn Law School and an LLM in Environmental Law from George Washington University.

In addition to his 35 years of real estate management experience, Mr. Rogowsky's public service career includes serving as the Chief of Staff to Congressman Richard Ottinger, a brief stint on the White House Domestic Policy Staff under President Carter and 6 years at the US Department of Energy, specializing in nuclear power issues, the development of synthetic fuels and numerous environmental issues. Mr. Rogowsky also served as a Westchester County Legislator, including four years as the Majority Leader, before retiring in 2011.

Currently, Mr. Rogowsky serves on several Boards, including the Port Chester-Rye Brook-Rye Town Chamber of Commerce, ArtsWestchester and the Westchester Medical Center Health Network. He resides in Harrison, NY with his wife Tobi.

## COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

## For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK )	
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) ss.:	
I, MARTIN L ROGOWS/Cy do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support (Print or Type Name)	
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will	
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of PARES, Recreational Conservation Born and for the	
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.  Date: 5/26/21  (Signature)	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 26 day of May,  2021  Jula M-Wesley  (Signature)	
(Signature)  Freda M. Wesley  (Print or Type Name)  FREDA M WESLEY  NO. 01WE4875477  Qualified in Westchester County	
(Title of Official Administering Oath)	7

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.